
1

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on Monday, 11 July 2022 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester Square, 
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

JULIE FISHER
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1 Apologies for Absence. 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2 Minutes. 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 June 2022 as published.

3 Matters Arising from the Previous Minutes. (Pages 5 - 8)
To review any outstanding items from the previous minutes.

4 Urgent Business. 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

5 Declarations of Interest. 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 
respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

Pre-Decision Scrutiny.

6 Company Governance OSC22-031 - report to follow. 
Reporting Person – Joanne McIntosh

7 Scrutiny Topic Proposal - Arrangements for Grants - Councillor Davis OSC22-035. (Pages 9 
- 20)
Reporting Person – Councillor Kevin Davis

Rebecca Bowden and Peter Cluff from the Community Foundation for Surrey will be 
attending the meeting for this item.

Matters for Determination.

8 Work Programme OSC22-036. (Pages 21 - 36)

 To receive the updated Work Programme for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

 To consi
[...]
ture. 

Reporting Person – Giorgio Framalicco

11 Report from the Housing Infrastructure Fund Housing Outputs Task Group OSC22-034. 
(Pages 61 - 68)
To receive a report from the Task Group, following its meeting on 15 June 2022.

Reporting Person – Councillor Adam Kirby, Chairman of the Task Group

12 Overview and Scrutiny Training. 
Reporting Person – Councillor Ayesha Azad

Training on the roles and responsibilities of the Members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee has been arranged for the evening of 20 July 2022, with Mark Palmer, 
Development Director at South East Employers.  Whilst the training is aimed at the Members 
of the Committee, an invitation to attend has been sent to all Elected Members.  

In the meantime, guides to scrutiny have been sent to all Members of the Committee, 
including the Government’s Statutory Guide to Overview and Scrutiny, the LGA’s Scrutiny for 
Councillors’ Guide and the Good Scrutiny Guide drawn up by the Centre for Governance and 
Scrutiny.  In light of the discussions at the previous meeting of the Committee, details of the 
Council’s responsibility for Councillor Call for Action requests has been circulated to all 
Elected Members of Woking Borough Council.

Performance Management.

13 Performance and Financial Monitoring Information. 
To consider the most recent publication of the Performance & Financial Monitoring 
Information.

Reporting Person – Councillor Ayesha Azad 

Task Group Updates.

14 Finance Task Group Update. 
To receive a verbal update following the meeting of the Task Group on 6 July 2022.

Reporting person – Chairman of the Finance Task Group or representative of the Task 
Group (elected at meeting on 6 July)

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published – 1 July 2022



4

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Frank 
Jeffrey, Head of Democratic Services, Ext 3012, Email 
frank.jeffrey@woking.gov.uk 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 11 JULY 2022

MATTERS ARI
[...]


8.0 Implications

Finance and Risk
8.1 No additional implications arise specifically from this report.

Equalities and Human Resources
8.2 None arising from this report.

Legal
8.3 None arising from this report.

9.0 Engagement and Consultation 

9.1 Engagement and consultation with both Councillors and Officers are a key requirement of this 
review.  The extent and nature of engagement is outlined in more detail at section 3.2 above.

REPORT ENDS

Page 50



OSC22-033

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 11 JULY 2022

QUARTERLY NOISE COMPLAINTS UPDATE

Executive Summary

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered a Notice of Motion at its meeting on 7 June 2021, 
whereby a decision was made to adopt changes to Environmental Health’s reporting procedures 
with regards to construction noise complaints and applications for Prior Consent Notices.

It was agreed that Ward Councillors would be consulted on applications for Prior Consent Notice for 
noisy works outside of the permitted hours and that a quarterly report be prepared and submitted to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee providing details of noise complaints received.

This report sets out the number of noise and dust complaints that the Council’s Environmental Health 
service received per quarter since June 2021. It also summarises the number of applications for 
Prior Consent Notices received and total consultations to have taken place with Ward Councillors 
within this time.

It is proposed that this report is submitted every 6 months, rather than quarterly, going forward, to 
provide a better overview of trends and complaint numbers.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That

(i) the report be received; and

(ii) the information presented in this report be considered as part     of 
the wider Performance and Financial Monitoring Review and until 
agreed otherwise be submitted every 6 months rather than 
quarterly.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s)
[...]
k group could either continue or pause to allow the town centre masterplan to 
be published and, if necessary the group could recommence later in the year as set out in this report.

Recommendations

The Task Group is requested to consider the following interim outputs:

1. To note the work to date of the group including the detailed and informed 
observations to date;

2. The Housing Task Group recognise the gap between the housing level proposed in 
the local plan and that set out by the HIF project and support the delivery of the town 
centre masterplan and its adoption as supplementary planning guidance in order to 
influence and support high quality sustainable development;

3. To endorse the Executive’s position to undertake a full detailed consultation and 
engagement process on the town centre masterplan including the potential scale of 
housing development proposed;

4. To note the current mitigation in place and to recommend to the HIF Task Group that 
measures be continued.

5. The group may wish to further consider affordable housing outputs of the HIF project 
or ask the Housing Task Group to consider what actions could be taken to secure 
the maximum level of affordable housing from the new development taking place 
given the overall need for significant new affordable homes.  

6. That the task group could be reinstated later in the year, if needed, or the HIF Task 
Group be asked to review the site specific information coming forward as part of the 
masterplan proposals and expand on specific site-by-site assessment of HIF housing 
outputs ahead of a potential renegotiation of the contract with Homes England.  

Background Papers:None

Reporting Person: Councillor Adam Kirby
                        Email: cllradam.kirby@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person: Councillor Adam Kirby
                        Email: cllradam.kirby@woking.gov.uk

Portfolio Holder:        Councillor Ian Johnson
                                    Email: cllrian.johnson@woking.gov.uk
[...]
anning Guidance 

WBC officers and officers at Homes England have confirmed that the HIF agreement has no formal 
planning status unlike a supplementary planning document or development plan document and 
therefore carries limited weight in the determination of a planning application.  The determination of 
a planning application is based on its accordance with the local plan and other material 
considerations.  National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) does list infrastructure as a factor 
contributing to sustainable development. However, the same NPPF’s “presumption in favour of 
sustainable development” would only apply were WBC to be lacking a plan to meet future housing 
needs – rather than enabling planning permission for any applications beyond this requirement.

In the Task Group’s discussion on 1st March 2022, WBC planning officer advice further clarified that 
whilst HIF could be “a material consideration” in the determination of a planning application it should 
not override Local Plan policies and adopted planning guidance.  Therefore there is a risk that 
development proposals seeking a significantly higher housing number above that in the Local Plan 
may not necessarily be as certain as proposals that seek the same or similar levels of housing.  
However, the Local Plan does not prohibit development above that set out in the Local Plan and the 
key issue would be whether the proposed development represented sustainable development taking 
into account the benefits of delivering new homes and the overall design of the proposal. 

The Housing Task Group recognise the gap between the housing level proposed in the local plan 
and that set out by the HIF project and support the delivery of the town centre masterplan and its 
adoption as supplementary planning guidance in order to influence and support high quality 
sustainable development. 

Page 63



2.2 HIF and the town centre masterplan:

In the ‘SWOT’ analysis provided for the Task Group, officers have
[...]
 from multiple 
sites.  Quoting directly, it was explained to the group that “Woking is almost unique as a HIF scheme, 
in a town centre, across multiple sites and with a majority of un-owned sites.”

This uniqueness can be seen both as a sign of ambition but may also be a potential risk given the 
lack of analogies for mitigations of any unforeseen risks.  Its uniqueness makes a comparative study 
with other HIF projects difficult to complete and to draw beneficial conclusions. 

2.5 Incorporation of targets for affordable housing outputs

Members of the task group have been interested in exploring the affordable housing outputs 
specifically.  Officers have made clear that the HIF agreement itself does not require any specified 
Affordable Housing outputs. This means that this is not an additional area of risk for WBC.

The group may wish to further consider affordable housing outputs of the HIF project or ask the 
Housing Task Group to consider what actions could be taken to secure the maximum level of 
affordable housing from the new development taking place given the overall need for significant new 
affordable homes.  This needs to be seen in the context that some key developments to date have 
not secured the full level of affordable housing given development viability issues. 

2.6 Changing housing needs since original HIF proposal

So far, this group has not been able to dedicate sufficient time to this aspect of its Terms of 
Reference, though this element has been agreed upon by members as a potential additional risk to 
HIF housing outputs. In particular, broader economic changes and post-pandemic social changes 
may further impact any one of: demand for different types of tenure, size and design of dwelling; 
appetite among developers to invest locally; viability and construction costs; or any other as-yet-
unknown factor.

It is however, noted that a detailed study has been produced as evidence to support the town centre 
masterplan and it is understoo
[...]
the chances of 
any areas of concern being identified at a high level in WBC at an earlier stage.

5.0 Way forward: 

Following the findings of the group, a number of recommendations are made for including a 
recommendation to the Executive and or the Housing Task Group (in relation to affordable housing). 

This Task Group originally wanted to the completion of a comparative study of HIF housing outputs 
in other authorities using the time of the Scrutiny Officer and/or budget for such external work 
allocated to Overview & Scrutiny. This could help identify both additional risks to housing outputs 

Page 66



and potential mitigations.  However, the lack of any directly related HIF projects makes this a 
challenging task and one that may have limited benefit to the Group’s understanding of the housing 
outputs arising from the project. 

The task group could be reinstated later in the year, if needed to review the site specific information 
coming forward as part of the masterplan proposals and expand on specific site-by-site assessment 
of HIF housing outputs, including but not limited to density, site design etc.  Should this be required 
the table of sites previously developed could be updated with up to date information at that point in 
time.

Six detailed outputs are set out for consideration by the Task Group. If approved these outputs would 
be reported to the next Overview and Scrutiny meeting on 11 July 2022. 

1. To note the work to date of the group including the detailed and informed observations to 
date;

2. The Housing Task Group recognise the gap between the housing level proposed in the local 
plan and that set out by the HIF project and support the delivery of the town centre masterplan 
and its adoption as supplementary planning guidance in order to influence and support high 
quality sustainable development;

3. To endorse the Executive’s position to undertake a full detailed consultation and engagement 
process on the town centre masterplan including the potential scale of housing development 
proposed;

4. To note the current mitigation in place and to recommend to the HIF Task Group that 
measures be continued.

5. The group may wish to further consider affordable housing outputs of the HIF project or ask 
the Housing Task Group to consider what actions could be taken to secure the maximum 
level of affordable housing from the new development taking place given the overall need for 
significant new affordable homes.  

6. That the task group could be reinstated later in the year, if needed, or the HIF Task Group 
be asked to review the site specific information coming forward as part of the masterplan 
proposals and expand on specific site-by-site assessment of HIF housing outputs ahead of 
a potential renegotiation of the contract with Homes England.  

REPORT ENDS

Appendix I: HIF Housing Outputs SWOT Analysis

Page 67



APPENDIX I: HIF Housing Outputs SWOT Analysis

As prepared by officers to support the meeting of the HIFHOTG on 17/03/2022
Strengths (advantages)

 Current housing market position and build out rate is positive
 Completion of The Marches and strong market signals for PRS
 Supports housing in the ‘right place’ – supporting regeneration and re-use of land 

and property on predeveloped sites (not greenfield)
 Population of the town centre supports vision for a mixed use, vibrant town centre
 Physical infrastructure will unlock housing sites (improved rail, road, cycle and 

pedestrian connectivity.
 Sustainable, well-connected development with lower dependency on the car usage
 Benefits of locating housing in sustainable town centre location to support the 

climate change agenda
 Strong Local Planning Authority – decisions made based on local plan and relevant 

material considerations.
 Recently adopted Housing Strategy
 Recognition and understanding that the Council can only use its best endeavours 

to deliver the non-owned housing sites.

Weaknesses (area for improvement)

 Unc
[...]
en development viability issues
 A need to complete and articulate that the housing need and demand for type and 

tenure of homes in the centre remain.
 Failure to comply with the conditions of the Homes England agreement
 Failure to secure private investment in the town centre impacting on regeneration 

and vision
 Refused schemes and risk that housing figures quoted under “housing unlocked by 

HIF” may be too optimistic and will not be realised. (9 “BHS”; 11 “Planets/Rat and 
Parrot” which includes Crown Place; and 13 “Church Gate”)

 A different number of new homes coming forward for the centre – lower than that 
highlighted by HIF.

P
age 68


	Agenda
	3 Matters Arising from the Previous Minutes.
	7 Scrutiny Topic Proposal - Arrangements for Grants - Councillor Davis OSC22-035.
	OSC22-035 - Appendix 1 - Topic for Scrutiny Review Form - Arrangements for Grants - Cllr K Davis
	OSC22-035 - Appendix 2 - EXE22-046 Review of Community Grants

	8 Work Programme OSC22-036.
	8a Scrutiny Topic Proposal - Review of the Constitution - Councillor Caulfield.
	8b Scrutiny Topic Proposal - Insulation and Energy Efficiency - Councillor Davis.
	9 Interim Performance and Financial Monitoring Review OSC22-032.
	10 Quarterly Noise Complaints Update OSC22-033.
	OSC22 -033 Appendix 1
	OSC22-033 Appendix 2

	11 Report from the Housing Infrastructure Fund Housing Outputs Task Group OSC22-034.



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee 11 July 2022

55

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

held on 11 July 2022
Present:

Cllr A Azad (Chairman)
Cllr J R Sanderson (Vice-Chair)

Cllr H Akberali
Cllr A Caulfield
Cllr K M Davis

Cllr P J T Graves

Cllr C S Kemp
Cllr A Kirby
Cllr J P Morley
Cllr M I Raja

Also Present: Councillor W P Forster.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

No apologies for absence were received.

2. MINUTES. 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 June 2022 be 
approved and signed as a true and correct record.

3. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MINUTES. 

The Chairman introduced the report on matters raised at previous meetings of the 
Committee, drawing the Committee’s attention to actions undertaken subsequently.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted. 

4. URGENT BUSINESS. 

There was no urgent business to discuss. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor A Azad declared a 
disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in minute Item 7 – Company Governance 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 11 July 2022

56

concerning the companies of which she is a Council-appointed director.  The interest was 
such that speaking and voting were permissible.
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor K Davis declared a 
disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in minute Item 7 – Company Governance 
concerning the companies of which he is a Council-appointed director.  The interest was 
such that speaking and voting were permissible.
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor C Kemp declared a 
disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in minute Item 7 – Company Governance 
concerning the companies of which he is a Council-appointed director.  The interest was 
such that speaking and voting were permissible.
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor W Forster declared a 
disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in minute Item 6 – Scrutiny Topic Proposal – 
Arrangements for Grants as he held the role of President of Woking Mind in an honorary 
capacity.  The interest was such that speaking and voting were permissible.
In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services, Joanne McIntosh, declared a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) in any items concerning the companies of which she is a Council-appointed 
director.  The interests are such that Mrs McIntosh may advise the Executive on those 
items.
In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director - 
Place, Giorgio Framalicco, declares a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in any 
items concerning the companies of which he is a Council-appointed director.  The interests 
are such that Mr Framalicco may advise the Executive on those items.
In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director - 
Communities, Louise Strongitharm, declares a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) in any items concerning the companies of which she is a Council-appointed 
director.  The interests are such that Mrs Strongitharm may advise the Executive on those 
items.

7. SCRUTINY TOPIC PROPOSAL - ARRANGEMENTS FOR GRANTS - COUNCILLOR 
DAVIS OSC22-035. 

The Chairman advised that this item would be brought forward as Rebecca Bowden and 
Peter Cluff from the Community Foundation for Surrey had been invited to attend, 
welcoming them to the meeting.  The item had been included on the agenda following a 
request by Councillor Davis to consider the proposals for Community Grants following the 
recent meeting of the Executive on 16 June and prior to a decision being taken by Council 
on 21 July.

Louise Strongitharm, Director of Housing, provided a presentation to the Committee which 
highlighted the reasons for adopting a new approach; the proposal for the current 
Community Grants funds to be replaced by Service Level Agreements with selected 
groups; the Woking Community Fund; and Endowment Fund Match Funding, the latter two 
operated by the Community Foundation for Surrey.  

Community groups could apply to the Woking Community Fund throughout the year and, 
following consideration by quarterly meetings of a Panel, would invoice the Council when 
grants were awarded.  The Endowment Fund would include match funding of 50% from the 
Council to new donations from the private sector to incentivise growth and sustainability.  
The Portfolio Holder and Lead Officer would sit and vote on the Panel, with the criteria 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 11 July 2022

57

based on Council strategic priorities, and it would be chaired by an independent person 
recruited by the Foundation.  An Annual Report would be submitted from the Foundation to 
the Council on the benefits of community grants and wider community support.

Rebecca Bowden introduced the work of the Community Foundation of Surrey, stating that  
the organisation matched donors with those that were applying for funding and that 89 
funds were operated in the County alongside national programmes.  Last year, a total of 
just under £3m was awarded in grant funding, with an average grant of £7,000.  Peter Cluff 
added that as a Trustee of the Foundation and Chair of Guildford Philanthropy, he had 
overseen the increase in funding available over the past few years from £150,000 to 
£550,000 by involving the local population and businesses.

Councillor Davis stated that he had no issues with the Community Foundation for Surrey as 
a respected organisation operating within the County; however he raised concerns 
regarding the ability of Councillors to be involved in the process and democratic 
transparency, noting that the proposal was for the Portfolio Holder to be the only Member 
appointed to the Panel.  Councillor Davis added that the Panel meetings would not be held 
publicly and asked whether there would be a ceiling for Council match funding.  An error in 
the report was highlighted as charitable funding from businesses could be used to offset 
their corporation tax, instead of being applicable for Gift Aid which applied to donations 
from individuals.

Councillor Forster, Portfolio Holder for the Voluntary Sector, stated that the proposals 
would be driven around the outcomes with the Council having full control of the budget and 
criteria, which would be centred around the priorities within the Corporate Strategy.  Other 
local authorities in Surrey with similar arrangements were Guildford, Reigate and 
Spelthorne.  Rebecca Bowden added that the Council could increase the number of 
Members or Officers appointed to the Panel and that the Foundation welcomed assistance 
from Panel members throughout the year.

Councillor Kemp advised that he would be supportive of the setting up of Service Level 
Agreements (SLAs) for selected groups and expressed concern over the involvement of 
Councillors in determining the applications.  It was suggested that further charitable 
organisations operating within the Borough – MASCOT, the Lighthouse, the Maybury 
Centre and Shopmobility – be considered for possible SLAs.

Councillor Sanderson asked for some further detail to be considered, for example whether 
the Council match funding was capped and the overall budget to be set for the Woking 
Community Fund.

Members noted the sad news that Woking Mind would be closing shortly and the excellent 
work the Charity had undertaken in the Borough.

The Chairman stated that that further consideration should be given to increasing the 
number of Members on the Panel to improve the democratic transparency, adding that it 
could be made proportional across the political groups.  The annual report provided could 
also be received by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  It was agreed that the debate 
would continue when the item was considered at the next meeting of Council.

The Chairman thanked Rebecca Bowden and Peter Cluff for attending the meeting.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 11 July 2022

58

6. COMPANY GOVERNANCE OSC22-031 

Joanne McIntosh, Director of Democratic and Legal Services, introduced the report on 
Company Governance which was to be received by the Executive at its meeting on 14 July 
2022 and was being considered by the Committee as pre-decision scrutiny.  It was 
highlighted that officers had been undertaking a review of the governance of its subsidiary 
companies as part of the medium term financial resilience assessment produced by the 
professional services firm EY.  The report before the Committee outlined the proposals to 
modernise the governance arrangements with respect to its oversight of the wholly or part 
owned companies.

Members noted that the proposals included the creation of a Shareholder Advisory Group 
(SAG) which the Leader of the Council would be appointed to, for which the draft Terms of 
Reference were included in the report, alongside the establishment of the Shareholder 
Liaison Service and recruitment to two new posts:  Head of Shareholder Liaison Service 
and Project Officer.

Following questions by Members, it was noted that Members would no longer be appointed 
to the Boards of subsidiary companies; Members would be able to attend meetings as 
Observers and be able to access the agenda papers; the objectives of the Group 
companies were aligned with Council priorities; and greater emphasis should be placed on 
promoting the excellent outcomes which the companies had generated in the Borough.

The Committee was advised that the SAG would consider Thameswey, Victoria Place and 
other company matters in three separate meetings, each taking place once a quarter.  If in 
time the number of subsidiary companies reduced, the number of meetings could be 
amended correspondingly.

Members expressed concern over the proposal to appoint just the Leader of the Council to 
the SAG, with the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee attending as an 
Observer, and it was requested that further consideration be given to the involvement of 
Members in the process during the forthcoming meeting of the Executive.

RESOLVED

That the report be received.

8. WORK PROGRAMME OSC22-036. 

The Chairman introduced the report on the updated Work Programme, drawing the 
Committee’s attention to the key changes since the document had last been received.

In addition, two Scrutiny Topic Proposals were received:  Review of the Constitution from 
Councillor Caulfield and Insulation and Energy Efficiency from Councillor Davis.  Joanne 
McIntosh stated that work was taking place on the Constitution topic proposal and liaison 
would also be required with the Standards and Audit Committee, and any amendments 
would need to be agreed by Council.  It was agreed to amend the Work Programme by 
adding Review of the Constitution to the meeting of the Committee on 12 September, 
which would set out a timetable, set out who would be involved and seek the Committee’s 
initial thoughts.  

It was further agreed to amend the Work Programme by adding Insulation and Energy 
Efficiency to the meeting on 21 November, as proposed in the scrutiny request form.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 11 July 2022

59

RESOLVED

That the Work Programme be noted and amended as set out above. 

9. INTERIM PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING REVIEW OSC22-032. 

Adam Walther, Head of Transformation and Digital, introduced the interim update on the 
Performance and Financial Monitoring Review (Green Book).  The Committee was advised 
that work had been underway to map performance management across the County and 
internal engagement had begun with Councillors and Officers to gather ideas as to how 
performance and financial management can be enhanced.  

Members noted the time taken to produce each version of the Green Book and views were 
expressed as to whether a quarterly version would be a sufficient frequency.  It was added 
that a final report had been included in the Work Programme for the meeting on 12 
September.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

10. QUARTERLY NOISE COMPLAINTS UPDATE OSC22-033. 

Giorgio Framalicco introduced the Quarterly Noise Complaints Update which had been 
received by the Committee since approval of a Notice of Motion to adopt changes to 
reporting regarding construction noise complaints and applications for Prior Consent 
Notices.  It was confirmed that Ward Councillors were being consulted on applications for 
Prior Consent Notices for noisy works outside of the permitted hours.

Members welcomed the report and agreed with the officer recommendation that the report 
be submitted every six months going forward and as an alternative considered as part of 
the wider Performance and Financial Monitoring Review.  The Work Programme would be 
amended accordingly.

RESOLVED That

(i) the report be received; and

(ii) the information presented in this report be considered as part of the wider 
Performance and Financial Monitoring Review and until agreed otherwise be 
submitted every six months rather than quarterly.

11. REPORT FROM THE HOUSING INFRASTRUCTURE FUND HOUSING OUTPUTS TASK 
GROUP OSC22-034. 

Councillor Kirby introduced the interim report from the Housing and Infrastructure Fund HIF 
Housing Outputs Task Group, which had been set up following the Council’s agreement in 
2020 to secure a £95m grant for the delivery of a replacement to Victoria Arch.  The 
agreement would facilitate addition pedestrian and, cycle and road capacity, along with the 
requirement for further housing development in the Town Centre with 4,555 homes across 
13 sites, of which 1,251 had been identified in the Site Allocations Development Plan 
Document.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 11 July 2022

60

The report set out information on the additional housing outputs required by the HIF; the 
risks to successful delivery of HIF Housing Outputs; the potential risks of non-delivery; and 
the mitigation of the risks to date.  

The Committee was advised that three risks in particular had been highlighted:  the sites 
proposed to deliver the housing outputs were above that set out in the Local Plan; 
uncertainty created by the agreement to consult on the number of homes as part of the 
Town Centre Masterplan; and the potential for changed housing requirements since the 
agreement had been formalised.

Included in the report were six outputs which had been approved by the Task Group for 
recommendation to the Committee:

 To note the work to date of the Task Group including the detailed and informed 
observations to date;

 The Housing Task Group recognise the gap between the housing level 
proposed in the local plan and that set out by the HIF project and support the 
delivery of the town centre masterplan and its adoption as supplementary 
planning guidance in order to influence and support high quality sustainable 
development;

 To endorse the Executive’s position to undertake a full detailed consultation 
and engagement process on the town centre masterplan including the potential 
scale of housing development proposed;

 To note the current mitigation in place and to recommend to the HIF Task 
Group that measures be continued.

 The Task Group may wish to further consider affordable housing outputs of the 
HIF project or ask the Housing Task Group to consider what actions could be 
taken to secure the maximum level of affordable housing from the new 
development taking place given the overall need for significant new affordable 
homes.  

 That the Task Group could be reinstated later in the year, if needed, or the HIF 
Task Group be asked to review the site specific information coming forward as 
part of the masterplan proposals and expand on specific site-by-site 
assessment of HIF housing outputs ahead of a potential renegotiation of the 
contract with Homes England.  

The Committee welcomed the report and thanked Councillor Kirby, Members of the Task 
Group and Giorgio Framalicco for its preparation.

RESOLVED

That the six interim outputs as set out above be approved.

12. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TRAINING. 

The Chairman noted that training on the roles and responsibilities of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee would be taking place on 20 July 2022 with South East Employers.  
Whilst the training was aimed at Members of the Committee, an invitation had been 
circulated to all Councillors.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 11 July 2022

61

13. PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING INFORMATION. 

RESOLVED

That the Performance and Financial Monitoring Information (March 2022) 
be noted. 

14. FINANCE TASK GROUP UPDATE. 

The Committee received the update report of the Finance Task Group from Councillor 
Sanderson, noting that the items discussed at the last meeting had included the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy, Treasury Management Annual Report, Victoria Square; 
Commercial Rents and the progress of the External Audit for the 2019/20 Accounts.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 9.10 pm

Chairman: Date:


